

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA**

THE ARC OF IOWA; CHARMAINE ALEXANDER, individually and on behalf of C.B., a minor; JONATHAN CRAIG, individually and on behalf of E.C. and J.C., minors; MICHELLE CROFT, individually and on behalf of J.J.B., a minor; AMANDA DEVEREAUX, individually and on behalf of P.D., a minor; CARISSA FROYUM ROISE, individually and on behalf of H.J.F.R., a minor; LIDIJA GEEST, individually and on behalf of K.G., a minor; MELISSA HADDEN, individually and on behalf of V.M.H., a minor; HEATHER LYNN PRESTON, individually and on behalf of M.P. and S.P, minors; LISA HARDISTY SITHONNORATH, individually and on behalf of A.S., a minor; REBEKAH STEWART, individually and on behalf of E.M.S., a minor; and ERIN VERCANDE, individually and on behalf of S.V., a minor,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of Iowa; ANN LEBO, in her official capacity as Director of the Iowa Department of Education; ANKENY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; COUNCIL BLUFFS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; DAVENPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; DECORAH COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; DENVER COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; DES MOINES PUBLIC SCHOOLS; IOWA CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; JOHNSTON COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; LINN MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; and WATERLOO COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-264

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS'
PARTIALLY UNRESISTED
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. There is Standing to Bring a Declaratory Judgment Claim Because A Substantial Conflict Exists Between the Parties	8
II. A Declaratory Judgment is Within This Court’s Discretion.....	10
III. The Court Should Enter Summary Judgment.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. Am. Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2014 WL 11788532 (S.D. Iowa 2014).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Arc of Iowa v. Reynolds</i> , 24 F.4th 1162, vacated and remanded, 33 F.4th 1042 (8th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>Cunningham Bros., Inc. v. Bail</i> , 407 F.2d 1165 (7th Cir. 1969)	11
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Sammons Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 595 F.Supp. 2d 962 (S.D. Iowa 2009)	11
<i>G.S. v. Lee</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 601 (W.D. Tenn. 2021).....	13
<i>Indemnity Corp. v. Miles</i> , 978 F.2d 437 (8th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Meredith Corp. v. Riegel Consumer Products</i> , 2005 WL 290013 (S.D. Iowa 2005).....	8, 12
<i>Pella Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2017 WL 9285526 (S.D. Iowa 2017).....	12
<i>Public Serv. Comm’n v. Wycoff Co., Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952))	8
<i>R.K. v. Lee</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 895 (M.D. Tenn. 2021).....	13
<i>S.B. v. Lee</i> , 566 F. Supp. 3d 835 (E.D. Tenn. 2021)	13
<i>Seaman v. Virginia</i> , 2022 WL 872023 (W.D. Va. 2022)	13

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
515 U.S. 277 (1995).....10

Statutes

42 U.S.C Code § 12131 *et seq.* (Americans with Disabilities Act)..... *passim*
9 U.S.C. § 794 *et seq.* (Rehabilitation Act). *passim*
28 U.S.C. §2201 (Declaratory Judgment Act).....7, 8, 10, 11
Iowa Code § 280.31 *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)3
Local Rule 56(a)(3).....3
